
 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

SPECIAL REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 29th October, 2020, 7.30 pm - MS Teams (view it here) 
 
Members: Councillors Sarah Williams (Chair), Gina Adamou (Vice-Chair), 
Dhiren Basu, John Bevan, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Justin Hinchcliffe, Peter Mitchell, 
Sheila Peacock, Reg Rice, Viv Ross, Yvonne Say, Daniel Stone and Preston Tabois 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
It being a special meeting of the Regulatory Committee, under Part 4(B), 
paragraph 17 of the Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be 
considered at the meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YjRhMzA2MzktYjA1OS00NmE5LTg4MDYtZWRkNGM2MGJlYWIz%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%228a500144-a59b-44b4-a40d-ec469273f784%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY 2021-2026  
(PAGES 1 - 102) 
 
The Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy expires in January 2021 
and the  Council has to comply with its statutory duty to prepare, consult and 
publish a SOLP every five years.   
 
 

6. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
14 January 2021 
11 March 2021 
 
 

 
Emma Perry, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3427 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: emma.perry@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 21 October 2020 
 



 

Page 1 of 8  

 

 
 
Report for:  Regulatory Committee 29th October 2020 
  
 

Title: Licensing Act 2003 Review of Licensing Policy 2021-
2026 

 
Report  
authorised by :  Eubert Malcolm Assistant Director Stronger & Safer 

Communities  
 
Lead Officer: Daliah Barrett – Licensing Team Leader 
 
Ward(s) affected: All wards 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) came into effect on 25th November 2005. The Act   

introduced changes to the licensing of alcohol, regulated entertainment and late  night 
refreshments, to be administered by the local Licensing Authority within the London 
Borough of  Haringey,  this Council.  

 
1.2 Section 5 of the Act requires each Licensing Authority to prepare, consult and publish a 

Statement of Licensing Policy ( SOLP) every five years. The SOLP is expected to set 
out, how the authority intends to approach its licensing responsibilities. Each Authority 
is also required to keep the SOLP under review throughout its term and make 
appropriate revisions as necessary.  

 
1.3    On 4 July 2020 the Regulatory Committee agreed that amendments to the SOLP   
           should  consulted on. The consultation  took place for an eight week period ,   
           ending on 21 August 2020. Reponses were received from a local resident, a   
           Responsible Authority and the O&S Committee. This report is to consider the  
           responses to the consultation and their effects on the draft SOLP.   
 
1.4    Generally, all the proposed amendments have been agreed, however, some 

   parties have asked for additional changes. None of the requests made have impacted  
   on the drafted policy and are considerd not to be appropriate so have not been applied  
   to the policy. In addition, the consultation and resulting policy has not been impacted by  
   the COVID-19 pandemic, which became a national emergency at the end of March   
   2020. Details of the responses for public consultation on this revision are set out in this 
   report in Appendix B. 
 

2 Recommendations 
 
    This report recommends that the Committee: 
 
2.1     Consider whether to accept the changes or propose any further amendments  
            following the public consultation. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

Page 2 of 8  

2.2 The Committee is asked to consider the latest revison of the policy with a view of 
referring the matter to Full Council for ratification. 

 
3     Alternative Options Considered 
 
3.1 The SOLP is a statutory requirement and the Council has no discretion but to have a 

policy. 
 
3.2 Consideration was given to extending the existing policy due to the COVID -19 

pandemic situation making the ability to consult challenging. This was ruled out 
following legal advice as effective consultation could be carried out on line. The Local 
Government Association (LGA) have also advised Authorities to use online methods of 
engaging with residents and licence holders on licensing matters as an acceptable 
method on consultation. In addition the policy expires as set out on 4.1.  

 
4 Reasons for decision  
 
4.1 The Council’s current Statement of Licenisng Policy expires in January 2021 and the  

Council has to comply with its statutory duty to prepare, consult and publish a SOLP 
every five years.   

 
 
5       Background information 
 
5.1    Central to the Statement of Licensing Policy is the promotion of the four licensing         

objectives established under the Act. These are: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public Safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 
 
5.2      Members should note that the SOLP must not be inconsistent with the provisions of the  
           2003 Act and must not override the right/s of any individual as provided for in that Act.  
           Nor must the statement of licensing policy be inconsistent with obligations placed on  
           the council under any other legislation, including human rights legislation. Members  
           should also note that the Council has a duty under Section 17 of the Crime and  
           Disorder Act 1998, when  carrying out its functions as a licensing authority under the  
           2003 Act; to do all it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder within the borough. 
 
5.3      Since the c
[...]
 this report and confirms that the legal implications are set out in the body of the     
            report. 
 

In the case of R (Moseley) v Haringey the Supreme Court endorsed the following  
principles of consultation: 

 

 That consultation must be at a time when proposals are still at a formative 

stage; 

Page 6



 

Page 7 of 8  

 That the proposer must give sufficient reasons for any proposal to permit 

intelligent consideration and response; 

 That adequate time must be given for consideration and response; and 

 That the product of consultation must be conscientiously taken into account in 

finalising any proposals. 

 

The consultation responses must therefore be carefully considered when 

recommending the draft policy to Full Council for adoption.  

9.2     Under the Council’s Constitution at Part Three, Section B, Section 7 – Regulatory          
Committee  - Protocol para 2(b)  the Regulatory Committee has the responsibility for          
formulating, reviewing and approving for consultation the Statement of Licensing Policy          
and (following consultation) recommending it and any revisions to it, to Full Council for          
adoption. 

 
 
10. Equality 
         
10.1    The Council has a Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act (2010) to have  

           due regard to the need to: 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 

prohibited under the Act 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share those protected 
characteristics and people who do not 

 Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics and 
people who do not.  

 
The three parts of the duty applies to the following protected characteristics: age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy/maternity, race, religion/faith, sex and 
sexual orientation. Marriage and civil partnership status applies to the first part of the 
duty. 

 
10.2    A draft equality impact assessment has been completed (Annex 3). The policy equally 

recognises that  irresponsible business operators who fail to provide good 
management practices are likely to have negative impacts on the community. As such, 
the statement of policy sets out to achieve a necessary balance between providing a 
platform upon which responsible business operators may contribute toward a thriving 
business and late night economy while ensuring that the quality of life of those who live 
and work in the borough is protected and enhanced through the licensing system. 

            
           The consultation  included an equalities questionnaire. However, no responses that 

affect the groups that share the protected characteristics have been made during the 
consultation period. Following the consultation period, the principal conclusion of the 
EQIA is that there is no negative impact on any protected characteristic.  

  
 
11        Use of Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 Draft Statement of Licensing Policy (SOLP) 
Appendix 2 Consultataion responses and impact on policy. 
Appendix 3 EQiA 

          
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
The Licensing Act 2003 and secondary regulations 

Page 7



 

Page 8 of 8  

   The Home Office Guidance to the Act published April 2018 
 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX ONE 

Draft Statement of Licensing Policy (SOLP) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Act 2003 
   
Haringey Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2021 -
2026 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This Policy should be read in conjunction with: 
The Licensing Act 2003 
Available from www.legislation.gov.uk/2003 
 
Government Guidance under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 
A Home Office document available from 
HMSO. Information also available on the GOV.UK website: 
www.gov.uk 
 
Haringey Council’s guidance documents on making 
applications under the Licensing Act 2003 
Available from H
[...]
-sales and, following a hearing the 
committee are satisfied that there is evidence of serious concerns over demonstrable problems 

Page 46



of street drinking or disorder associated with the off-sale of alcohol in the area, there shall be a 
presumption against granting a licence.  
Applicants will need to demonstrate in their operating schedule their willingness to address any 
known anti social behaviour issues in the area: 

 Consider the types of alcohol intended to be sold at the premises 

 Times for alcohol sales 

 Social responsibility 

 Joining the Responsible Retailer Scheme 

 No bottles or cans of beer, lager or cider with an alcohol volume of 6.5% or more that is 
sold cheaply shall be sold except higher priced premium products as specified in a Reduce 
the Strength Campaign. 

 
19.15 Applications shall only be granted where the licensing authority is satisfied the grant of the licence 

would not harm the Licensing Objectives following a hearing. Where relevant representations are 
made, the licensing authority will also have particular consideration to the hours requested for 
sales of alcohol. Persons who are alcohol-dependant may be drawn to particular premises if they 
are licensed to sell alcohol at earlier times than other premises.  

        Additionally, if there are issues related to late-night disorder, the hours for alcohol sales from the 
premises may be restricted. Other conditions may be imposed directed at avoiding problematic 
street drinking in the vicinity of the premises. Another particular concern will be irresponsible drink 
promotions that do not follow best practice, would appeal to underage drinkers or street drinkers, 
or encourage excessive consumption. 

 
19.16  Mandatory conditions   

A number of mandatory licence conditions are set out in the Act. The following mandatory conditions 
will apply to all premises licences authorising the retail sale of alcohol:  

 

 (a)  Where a premises licence authorises the sale 
[...]
days they 
would be conducted. In the operating schedule, the licensee also sets out any steps they propose 
to take in order to address the four Licensing Objectives. 
Local residents and businesses can play an important role in the licensing process as it will be 
they who are most likely to be directly affected. This section provides useful information on 
understanding how to find out about applications and submit any comments (representations) in 
respect of them. Representations do not have to be objections and can be made in support of an 
application. 
In this section, references to ‘licences’ shall also be relevant to ‘Club Premises Certificates’. 
Further useful information and guidance can be found on the Council’s website at 
www.haringey.gov.uk/licensing and also at https://www.gov.uk/alcohol-licensing. 

 
23.3  Finding out about the application 

Applicants for new licences and variations to existing licences are required to advertise the 
application in two ways by: 
1.  Placing a notice at or on the premises 
     •  On A4 (or larger) pale blue paper (or on white paper, in the case of an application for a 

Minor Variation) 
     •  Printed legibly in black ink or typed in a font of at least 16 point 
     •  Placed prominently at or on the premises where it can be conveniently read from the 

exterior of the premises 
     •  Placed every 50 metres on the external perimeter of the premises abutting any highway 

(where applicable). 
  
2  .  Placing a notice in a newspaper (not applicable for a Minor Variation) 

•  Newspaper circulation must be in the vicinity of the premises (or if there isn’t a local paper, 
in a local newsletter or circular) 

•  Advertisement will be at least once in the ten days following the application being given to 
the licensing authority. 

 
23.4  Both of these notices are required to give a brief description of the application. A notice will also 

be published through the Council’s website (www.haringey.gov.uk) outli
[...]
lic Health 
carried out activity on this 
topic, and it shows that 
elderly males can have 
their health adversely 
affected by drinking. This 
issue however is outside 
the remit of this policy. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

   

 
 
 

   

 
 
 

   

Page 100



13 

 

Please outline any areas you have identified where negative impacts will happen 
as a result of the proposal but it is not possible to mitigate them. Please provide a 
complete and honest justification on why it is not possible to mitigate them. 

 

 

 

 

 

6 c) Summarise the measures you intend to put in place to monitor the equalities 
impact of the proposal as it is implemented:    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

7. Authorisation   

 
EqIA approved by   ........................................... 
                             (Assistant Director/ Director) 

 
Date   
.......................................... 

 

8. Publication  
Please ensure the completed EqIA is published in accordance with the Council’s policy.  

 
 

 
 Please contact the Policy & Strategy Team for any feedback on the EqIA process. 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 Review of Licensing Policy 2021-2026
	APPENDIX ONE
	Appendix 1 - Draft Statement of Licensing Policy -2021-26
	APPENDIX TWO
	Appendix 2 -  SOLP Responses
	APPENDIX THREE
	Appendix 3 - EQiA SOLP POLICY 2020




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SPECIAL REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 29TH OCTOBER, 2020 
 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Sarah Williams (Chair), Gina Adamou (Vice-Chair), 
Dhiren Basu, John Bevan, Luke Cawley-Harrison, Peter Mitchell, 
Sheila Peacock, Reg Rice, Viv Ross, Yvonne Say and Daniel Stone 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair informed the Committee that the meeting would be live streamed on the 
Council’s website. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Hinchcliffe.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
It being a special meeting of the Regulatory Committee, under Part 4(B), paragraph 
17 of the Council’s Constitution, there was no other business to be considered.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICY 2021-2026  
 
Daliah Barrett, Licensing Officer, introduced the report, as set out in the agenda.  Ms 
Barrett explained that the Regulatory Committee at its meeting on 6 July 2020 had 
agreed that amendments to the Statement of Licensing Policy (SOLP) should be 
consulted on. The consultation took place for an eight-week period, which ended on 
21 August 2020. Responses had been received from a local resident, a Responsible 
Authority and the O&S Committee. The report considered the responses to the 
consultation and their effects on the draft SOLP.  
 
Details of the responses for public consultation on this revision were set out at 
Appendix B to the report.  
 
Reference was made to the addendum paper previously circulated to members which 
referred to Table 1 at paragraph 5.5 of the report and clarified the page reference 
numbers within the agenda pack.  
 



 

The following was provided in response to questions and comments from the 

Committee: 

 

 In response to a request for the Police to provide a short report to Licensing Sub-

Committee meetings, responding to representations made, the Licensing Officer 

confirmed that regular meetings took place with Police colleagues and this 

matter would be raised with them.  

 Page 3 – In response to a question regarding alcohol related data, it was 

explained that the way in which data was gathered had changed and the 

Council’s analyst now gathered this data.  

 Page 14 – the introduction from the Cabinet Member should be amended to 

reflect a more general Covid-19 update, given the changing circumstances 

surrounding the pandemic.  

 Page 18 – the wording for schools ratings should be consistent.  

 Page 19 – it was questioned whether the figures surrounding domestic abuse 

were correct. It was noted that these figures would be checked with Public 

Health. 

 Page 21 – New pavement licence, it was questioned whether there was a 

statutory appeal process. In response, it was stated that Government guidance 

suggested that an appeal could be carried out. 

 Page 22, paragraph 3.32, it was suggested that the first sentence be deleted.  

 Page 25, paragraph 5.11, in response to a question regarding the ‘Ask for 

Angela’ campaign, it was explained that this was a campaign added to all 

licences. The wording would be looked at in the policy.  

 Page 25, paragraph 3.13, Ms Barrett would check with Public Health what the 

second leading substance being referred to was.  

 Page 30, paragraph 10.4 – in response to a question regarding a ‘relevant’ 

offence, it was confirmed that this was included in the information provided to 

personal licence holders.  

 Page 38, paragraph 16.8 – in response to a question regarding what happens 

when an annual fee was not paid, it was confirmed that the licence would be 

suspended. 

 Page 39, paragraph 16.9, the sentence was incomplete.  

 Page 39, paragraph 16.10 – It was questioned whether reference could be 

added for adherence to the Challenge 25 scheme. In response, it was confirmed 

that a challenge 25 condition was added to every licence where alcohol was 

being supplied.  

 Page 40, paragraph 16.13, it was felt that the wording of this paragraph was 

inconsistent with the message surrounding licensing conditions.  

 Page 41, paragraph 17.7, it was suggested that this should be amended to refer 

to premises within a defined area during match days. Ms Barrett confirmed that 

she would look at this to ensure that it was clear. 

 Page 41, paragraph 17.2, clarification was sought whether the idea of a 

cumulative impact policy would be considered.  

 In response to a question regarding proxy buying of alcohol, it was explained 

that the Police used cadets for this operation, however this was currently 



 

stopped during the Covid-19 pandemic. Trading standards officers were aware 

of this issue.  

 In response to concerns raised regarding alcohol and school children, it was 

explained that Public Health did carry out an alcohol campaign and provided 

talks in schools. 

 Page 43, paragraph 18.7 – MS Barrett to look at whether the last bullet point 

regarding DVDs was now needed.  

 Page 44, paragraph 18.11 – Ensure that GDPR was also referred to.  

 Page 47 – more guidance was sought regarding how cheap, strong alcohol was 

defined. The Licensing Officer confirmed that this was a mandatory condition 

and that trading standards officers did carry out checks on this.  

 Page 47, paragraph 9.15, it was suggested that persons who were alcohol-

dependent may be drawn to particular premises if they were licensed to sell 

alcohol at earlier times than other premises. It was also felt that this could be the 

case for later opening times also. 

 Page 48 – In response to a question regarding CCTV, it was confirmed that 

some premises kept the recordings for a period of 28 days also.  

 Page 50, paragraph 20.4, it was confirmed that the code of practice was still 

under review.  

 Page 69 – Ms Barrett would look at the list of addresses for the location of 

various teams within the council and ensure that they were correct.  

 Page 75 – In response to a question regarding alcohol deliveries, given the 

changing environment, it was explained that the sale of alcohol was what was 

covered in the policy and that was what was being conditioned.  

 In response to a request for clarification regarding the licensing and planning 

regimes, it was explained that although these were separate, there were 

instances where the hours of operation within the planning permission were 

considered, to ensure these were aligned with the licensing conditions. 

 

The Licensing Officer noted the comments made by the committee and would make 

the minor amendments to the policy, where necessary. The Chair added that this was 

a live document which would be operational for the next 5 years and therefore there 

would be items added or amended during this time, where appropriate.  

 

The Committee RESOLVED:- 

 

1. To accept the changes and proposed further amendments following the 

public consultation. 

2. To refer the latest revision of the policy to Full Council for ratification.  

 

 
6. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
14 January 2021 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Sarah Williams 



 

 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


